

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SURESH REDDY

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NOS: 34, 35, 36 & 37 OF 2026



CIVIL REVISION PETITION NOS: 34 OF 2026

Between:

Anumalasetty Anand, S/o Late Dharmaiah, Hindu, aged about 60 years,
Business, R/o D.No.3-12-45a, Kothabazar, Trunk Road, Kavali, SPSR
Nellore District.

Petitioner/Petitioner/Petitioner/Defendant

AND

Chinni Lakshmi Rajyam, W/o Ramanaiah, aged about 68 years, R/o
D.No.30-4-14, Lakshmipuram, Nellore, 524002.

Respondent/Respondent/Respondent/Plaintiff

Petition under Section 115 of C.P.C, is filed praying that in the
circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be
pleased to set aside the order in I.A No. 824 of 2025 in I.A 596 of 2024 in O.S
No. 124 of 2018 on the file of Principal District Judge, Nellore.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC., is filed praying that in the
circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High
Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings in pursuant to order
dated 26.11.2025 in I.A No.824 of 2025 in I.A No. 596 of 2024 in O.S No. 124
of 2018 on the file of Principal District Judge, Nellore.

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NOS: 35 OF 2026

Between:

Anumalasetty Anand, S/o Late Dharmaiah, Hindu, aged about 60 years,
Business, R/o D.No.3-12-45a, Kothabazar, Trunk Road, Kavali, SPSR
Nellore District.

**Petitioner/Petitioner/Petitioner/Defendant
AND**

Chinni Lakshmi Rajyam, W/o Ramanaiah, aged about 68 years, R/o
D.No.30-4-14, Lakshmipuram, Nellore, 524002.

Respondent/Respondent/Respondent/Plaintiff

Petition under Section 115 of C.P.C, is filed praying that in the
circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein,the High Court may be
pleased to set aside the order in I.A No. 823 of 2025 in I.A 595 of 2024 in O.S
No. 124 of 2018 on the file of Principal District Judge, Nellore.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC., is filed praying that in the
circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High
Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings in pursuant to order
dated 26.11.2025 in I.A No.823 of 2025 in I.A No. 596 of 2024 in O.S No. 124
of 2018 on the file of Principal District Judge, Nellore.

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NOS: 36 OF 2026

Between:

Anumalasetty Anand, S/o Late Dharmaiah, Hindu, aged about 60 years,
Business, R/o D.No.3-12-45a, Kothabazar, Trunk Road, Kavali, SPSR
Nellore District.

**Petitioner/Petitioner/Petitioner/Defendant
AND**

Chinni Lakshmi Rajyam, W/o Ramanaiah, aged about 68 years, R/o
D.No.30-4-14, Lakshmipuram, Nellore, 524002.

Respondent/Respondent/Respondent/Plaintiff

Petition under Section 115 of C.P.C, is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein,the High Court may be pleased to set aside the order in I.A No. 822 of 2025 in I.A 595 of 2024 in O.S No. 124 of 2018 on the file of Principal District Judge, Nellore.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC., is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings in pursuant to order dated 26.11.2025 in I.A No.822 of 2025 in I.A No. 596 of 2024 in O.S No. 124 of 2018 on the file of Principal District Judge, Nellore.

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NOS: 37 OF 2026

Between:

Anumalasetty Anand, S/o Late Dharmiah, Hindu, aged about 60 years, Business, R/o D.No.3-12-45a, Kothabazar, Trunk Road, Kavali, SPSR Nellore District.

Petitioner/Petitioner/Petitioner/Defendant

AND

Chinni Lakshmi Rajyam, W/o Ramanaiah, aged about 68 years, R/o D.No.30-4-14, Lakshmipuram, Nellore, 524002.

Respondent/Respondent/Respondent/Plaintiff

Petition under Section 115 of C.P.C, is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein,the High Court may be pleased to set aside the order in I.A No. 821 of 2025 in I.A 595 of 2024 in O.S No. 124 of 2018 on the file of Principal District Judge, Nellore.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC., is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings in pursuant to order

dated 26.11.2025 in I.A No.821 of 2025 in I.A No. 595 of 2024 in O.S No. 124 of 2018 on the file of Principal District Judge, Nellore.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. KAUSHIK KUMBHAJADALA, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri. K NARSI REDDY, Advocate for the Respondent;

The Court made the following COMMON ORDER:

At request of learned counsel on either side, post after two (02) weeks.

Till then, all other proceedings may go on, except the passing of the Final Decree.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- K. Srinivasa Raju
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal District Judge, Nellore.
2. One CC to Sri. KAUSHIK KUMBHAJADALA, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri. K NARSI REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
4. **One spare copy**

JSS

HIGH COURT

KSR, J

DATED:27/02/2026

POST AFTER TWO (02) WEEKS.

ORDER

CRP.NOs: 34, 35, 36 & 37 OF 2026

DIRECTION

